# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM386448

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Maibec Inc.		05/12/2016	Company: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	9551069 Canada Inc.	
Street Address:	216, rue Principale Nord	
City: Esprit-Saint Quebec		
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	G0K1A0	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2488472	GARDECO

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2023448300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2023444976 Phone:

Email: rliebowitz@venable.com,trademarkdocket@venable.com

**Correspondent Name:** Rebecca Liebowitz Address Line 1: P.O. Box 34385 Address Line 2: c/o Venable LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20043

#### **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: Mark Harrison Address Line 1: P.O. Box 34385 Address Line 2: c/o Venable LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20043

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rebecca Liebowitz
SIGNATURE:	/rebecca liebowitz/
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005805 FRAME: 0229

900366544

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=GARDECO Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005805 FRAME: 0230

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

MAIBEC INC., whose full post office address is 202-1984, 5th Street Lévis, Québec G6W 5M6, Canada (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), is the registered owner of the registered trademarks GARDECO under Registration Number TMA526441 in Canada and Registration Number 2488472 in the United States (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks");

9551069 CANADA INC., whose full post office address is 216, rue Principale Nord, Esprit-Saint Québec G0K1A0, Canada (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), desires to acquire said Trademarks.

- 1. The Assignor, in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignee all its rights, titles and interests in and to the said Trademarks.
- 2. The Assignee will reimburse the Assignor all the related governmental and legal fees for the registration of this assignment with CIPO and USPTO. The Assignor shall be responsible to process the assignment recordals with CIPO and the USPTO.
- Both parties agree to sign any further document to be provided with the competent governmental authorities for the recordation of the assignment as necessary, to give full effect to the present agreement.
- 4. The Assignor guarantées to the Assignee that no other person or party owns any right, title or interest in or to the Trademarks, nor has been granted any option, right of first refusal or other right whatsoever related thereto.
- 5. This agreement shall be governed by the laws in force in the Province of Quebec, including federal laws applicable thereto.
- 6. The Assignor and Assignee acknowledge that they have requested and are satisfied that the foregoing be drawn up in the English language. Les Parties reconnaissent qu'ils ont exigé que ce qui précède soit rédigé et exécuté en anglais et s'en déclarent satisfait.

SIGNED in Quebec City, this 12th day of May 2016.

MAIBEC INC.

And 9551069 CANADA INC.

Per:

Name Franzpis Tardif / Jesident

Per:

Nante: Marc Pomerleau, President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005805 FRAME: 0231

RECORDED: 06/02/2016